## RESOLUTION NO. 68-93

## PICKERING ROAD AND HARTSTENE BRIDGE ROAD

WHEREAS, citizens have expressed concerns regarding a traffic hazard that exists due to vehicles parking on the paved shoulder of Pickering Road and the Hartstene Bridge Road from Pickering Lane to the guard rail between the Hartstene Bridge Road and Latimer's Landing parking area; and,

WHEREAS, the Mason County Department of Public Works have requested the Board of Mason County Commissioners to restrict parking along a portion of the Pickering Road and a portion of the Hartstene Bridge Road.

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held and comments were received; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the public and public safety to restrict parking on these sections of said roads.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that no parking shall be allowed on the the easterly shoulder of Pickering Road from Mile Post 3.32 to Mile Post 3.41 and along the Hartstene Bridge Road from Mile Post 0.00 to approximate Mile Post 0.06 (end of existing guard rail at Latimer's Landing).

DATED this 13th day of July, 1993.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONÉRS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

KIA HUNTER, Chairperson Ô.

Absent 7/13/93

FAUGHENDFR. Member

ATTEST:

WPCa. REBECCA S. ROGERS

Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CHIEF

MICHAEL CLIFT Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

scv h:\wp\traffic\no-prk.res
cc: Cmmrs. / Engineer / Sheriff / Traffic Technician